• Audited consolidated financial statements of Coach for the year ended July 2, 2016, which are included in Coach’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended July 2, 2016, as filed with the SEC;

• Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Coach as of April 1, 2017 and the three months and
nine months then ended, which are included in Coach’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended
April 1, 2017, as filed with the SEC;

• Audited consolidated financial statements of Kate Spade for the year ended December 31, 2016, which are included in
Coach’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 31, 2017;

• Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Kate Spade as of and for the three months ended April
1, 2017, which are included in Coach’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 31, 2017.

S-21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of April 1, 2017

Coach
Historical

Kate Spade
Historical

after
reclassifications

(Note 5)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro forma
combined

(millions)
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,395 $ 422 $ (2,797) 6a, 6h, 6i $ 2,081 $ 1,101
Short-term investments  497  —  —   —  497
Trade accounts receivable, net  203  64  —   —  267
Inventories  479  215  50 6c  —  744
Income tax receivable  58  —  —   —  58
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  138  37  —  —  175

Total current assets  2,770  738  (2,747)  2,081  2,842
Property and equipment, net  661  160  (25) 6e  —  796
Long-term investments  104  —  —   —  104
Goodwill  481  52  642 6b, 6g  —  1,175
Intangible assets  343  77  1,669 6b, 6d  —  2,089
Deferred income taxes  177  2  (159) 6f  —  20
Other assets  125  63  —  —  188

Total assets $ 4,661 $ 1,092 $ (620) $ 2,081 $ 7,214

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’

EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 129 $ 85 $ —  $ — $ 214
Current debt  —  4  (3) 6i  800  801
Accrued liabilities  507  93  7 6a  —  607

Total current liabilities  636  182  4  800  1,622
Long-term debt  592  389  (382) 6i  1,287  1,886
Deferred income taxes  —  18  273 6f  —  291
Other liabilities  541  67  (56) 6f  —  552

Total liabilities  1,769  656  (161)  2,087  4,351

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock  —  —  —   —  —
Common stock  3  176  (176) 6j  —  3
Additional paid-in-capital  2,932  258  (252) 6a, 6j  —  2,938
Retained earnings  51  1,295  (1,324) 6h, 6j  (6)  16
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (94)  (25)  25 6j  —  (94)
Treasury shares, at cost  —  (1,268)  1,268 6j  —  —

Total stockholders’ equity  2,892  436  (459)  (6)  2,863
Total liabilities and equity $ 4,661 $ 1,092 $ (620) $ 2,081 $ 7,214

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended April 1, 2017

Coach
Historical

Kate Spade
Historical

after
reclassifications

(Note 5)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro
forma

combined
(millions, except per share data)

Net sales $ 3,355 $ 1,059 $ —  $ —  $ 4,414
Cost of sales  1,028  411  —  —  1,439

Gross profit  2,327  648  —   —   2,975
Selling, general and

administrative expenses  1,732  509  (5) 7a  —  2,236
Operating income  595  139  5   —   739

Other expense, net  —  5  —   —   5
Interest expense, net  15  14  (14) 7a  38 3  53

Income before provision for
income taxes  580  120  19   (38)   681

Provision for income taxes  141  3  8 7b  (15) 7b  137
Net income $ 439 $ 117 $ 11 $ (23) $ 544

Net income per share:

Basic $ 1.57   $ 1.94
Diluted $ 1.56   $ 1.93

Shares used in computing net
income per share:
Basic  280   280
Diluted  282   282

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended July 2, 2016

Coach
Historical

Kate Spade
Historical

after
reclassifications

(Note 5)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro
forma

combined
(millions, except per share data)

Net sales $ 4,492 $ 1,300 $ —  $ —  $ 5,792
Cost of sales  1,441  502  —  —  1,943

Gross profit  3,051  798  —   —   3,849
Selling, general and

administrative expenses  2,397  660  3 7a  —  3,060
Operating income  654  138  (3)   —   789

Other expense, net  —  11  —   —   11
Interest expense, net  27  20  (19) 7a  64 3  92

Income before provision for
income taxes  627  107  16   (64)   686

Provision for income taxes  166  5  6 7b  (26) 7b  151
Net income $ 461 $ 102 $ 10 $ (38) $ 535

Net income per share:

Basic $ 1.66   $ 1.92
Diluted $ 1.65   $ 1.92

Shares used in computing net
income per share:
Basic  278   278
Diluted  279   279

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Description of the Transaction

On May 7, 2017, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with Kate Spade and
Chelsea Merger Sub Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Coach established for purposes of effecting the Transaction. Pursuant to and